
 
 

 

The City of Burlingame 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT CITY HALL - 501 PRIMROSE ROAD CORPORATION YARD 

(650) 558-7230 BURLINGAME, CALIFORNIA 94010-3997 (650) 558-7670 

 

NOTICE INVITING SEALED BIDS 

 
 

Sealed proposals will be received at the office of the City Clerk, City Hall, 501 Primrose Road, 

Burlingame, California, until 2:00 P.M., on Tuesday, June 16, 2016 and will, at 2:00 P.M. on that date, be 

publicly opened and read at the City Hall, in Conference Room "B" for: 

 

BAYFRONT ADA IMPROVEMENTS, CITY PROJECT NO. 83840, within the City of Burlingame, 

San Mateo County, California. 

 

Plans and Specifications covering the work may be obtained by prospective bidders upon application and 

a cash or check, non-refundable deposit of $35.00, or $40.00 if contract documents are mailed (USPS 

only), at the office of the City Engineer, 501 Primrose Road, Burlingame, CA 94010. 

 

The work shall consist of removing and replacing sidewalk, driveway, curb ramps, curb and gutter and 

associated restoration work.  The Engineer’s estimate for the scope of work is $427,240. 

 

Special Provisions, Specifications and Plans, including minimum wage rates to be paid in compliance 

with Section 1773.2 of the California Labor Code and related provisions, may be inspected in the office 

of the City Engineer during normal working hours at City Hall, 501 Primrose Road, Burlingame, 

California. 

 

Qualification for selection of Contractor include the successful completion of at least two (2) public 

works projects, involving concrete sidewalk, driveway, curb ramps, curb and gutter in excess of 

$250,000 each within the last five (5) years. 

 

There will no pre-bid meeting associated with this project. 

 

The Contractor shall possess either a Class A license or a combination of Class C-8, C-27 (or C-36) 

licenses prior to submitting a bid. 

 

All work specified in this project shall be completed within forty (40) working days from date of the 

Notice to Proceed. 

 

 

     

 Victor Voong, P.E. 

 Associate Engineer 

 

 

DATE OF POSTING:  May 19, 2016 

TIME OF COMPLETION:  FORTY (40) WORKING DAYS 
  



Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) Public Works Contractor Registration Program: 

 

All contractors and subcontractors who bid or work on a public works project will be required to 

register and pay an annual fee to DIR.  
The phase-in timetable is as follows: 

 

March 1, 2015:  No contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a bid proposal for a public works project 

unless registered with DIR. 

 

April 1, 2015:  No contractor or subcontractor may work on a public works project unless registered with 

DIR. 

 

All contractors and subcontractors will be required to furnish electronic certified payroll records 

directly to the Labor Commissioner (aka Division of Labor Standards Enforcement). 

The phase-in timetable for this requirement is as follows: 

 

April 1, 2015:  For all new projects awarded on or after this date, the contractors and subcontractors must 

furnish electronic certified payroll records to the Labor Commissioner. 

 

Anytime:  For projects besides those listed above, the Labor Commissioner may at any time require the 

contractors and subcontractors to furnish electronic certified payroll records. 

 

After January 1, 2016: the requirement to furnish electronic certified payroll records to the Labor 

Commissioner will apply to all public works projects, whether new or ongoing.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     

 Victor Voong, P.E. 

 Associate Engineer 

 

DATE OF POSTING:  May 19, 2016 

TIME OF COMPLETION:  FORTY (40) WORKING DAYS 


